SERP PERSONNEL ACTIONS

ADMINISTRATOR
NAME DIVISION POSITION EFFECTIVE ACTION
DATE(S)
Suppelsa, Robert Administrative Vice President 12/30/24 Retirement
Services Administrative Served the
Services District since
2022
Bourlier, Julie Bookstore Director, Bookstore 6/30/25 Retirement
Served the
District since
2007
Rapp, Virginia Business Education Dean 6/30/25 Retirement
Served the
District since
2000
Van Buren, Starleen Community Director, Small 6/30/25 Retirement
Advancement Business Services Served the
District since
2008
Brobst, Robert Facilities Planning & |[Assistant Director, 6/30/25 Retirement
Services Facilities Planning & Served the

Services

District since
2013




Cox, Walter

Fine Arts

Associate Dean, Fine
Arts

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
2015

Christophersen, Rick

Fine Arts/ Center for
the Arts

Director, Center for
the Arts

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
2015

Guess, Melissa

Fiscal Services

Director, Accounting

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
2013

Gonzales, David

Industry &
Technology

Dean

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
2018

SUP

ERVISOR

10

Blada, Michael

Facilities Planning &
Services

Facilities Services
Supervisor

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
2007

11

Clifford, Michael

Facilities Planning &
Services

Facilities Systems
Supervisor

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
2012




12

Riser, Barbara

Fine Arts

Theatre Manager

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
1987

CONFIDENTIAL

13

McCoy, Roxanne

Human Resources

Assistant to the Vice
President

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
1992

ACADEMIC

14

15

16

17

Crossman, Diana

Behavioral & Social
Sciences

FT Faculty

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
1986

Verge, Arthur

Behavioral & Social
Sciences

FT Faculty

12/30/24

Retirement
Served the
District since
1989

Wells, Rex

Behavioral & Social
Sciences

FT Faculty

12/30/24

Retirement
Served the
District since
2005

Dellaca, Roger

Business Education

FT Faculty

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
2022




18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Jeffries, Christine

Counseling & Student
Success

Counselor

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
1992

Kroll, Cheryl

Counseling & Student
Success

Counselor

12/30/24

Retirement
Served the
District since
1993

Mc Millin, Russell

Fine Arts

FT Faculty

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
2002

Micallef, Andrea

Fine Arts

FT Faculty

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
2005

Nachef, Joanna

Fine Arts

FT Faculty

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
1996

O'Brien, Kevin

Fine Arts

FT Faculty

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
2000

Huben, Kevin

Health Sciences &
Athletics

FT Faculty

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
1997




25

26

27

28

29

30

31

Lofgren, Dean

Health Sciences &
Athletics

FT Faculty

12/30/24

Retirement
Served the
District since
1990

Class, Alicia

Humanities

FT Faculty

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
1998

Gates, Suzanne

Humanities

FT Faculty

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
1998

Singhal, Satish

Mathematical
Sciences

FT Faculty

12/30/24

Retirement
Served the
District since
2014

Herzig, Charles

Natural Sciences

FT Faculty

12/30/24

Retirement
Served the
District since
1999

Palos, Teresa

Natural Sciences

FT Faculty

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
2004

Shibao, Robert

Natural Sciences

FT Faculty

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
1996




CLASSIFIED

32

33

34

35

36

37

Denton, Adriana Admissions & Admissions & 6/30/25 Retirement
Records Records Technician I Served the
District since
1985
Pantaleo, Donna Admissions & Admissions & 6/30/25 Retirement
Records Records Technician I Served the
District since
1981
Peterson, Brenda Admissions & Admissions & 6/30/25 Retirement
Records Records Specialist Served the
District since
2014
Gallardo, Sonia Bookstore Administrative 6/30/25 Retirement
Assistant I Served the
District since
1998
Papetti, Patrick Bookstore Buyer 6/30/25 Retirement
Served the
District since
1998
Linka, Laurene Business Education |Senior clerical 12/30/24 Retirement
Assistant Served the

District since
2012




38

39

40

41

42

43

44

Morford, Linda Business Education Instructional 12/30/24 Retirement
Associate Served the
District since
2018
Vital, Maricela Community Administrative 6/30/25 Retirement
Advancement Assistant I Served the
District since
2008
Eskridge, Mary Counseling & Student |Clerical Assistant 6/30/25 Retirement
Success Served the
District since
2005
Thomas, Sharilyn EOPS CalWORKs Case 12/30/24 Retirement
Management/ Served the
Services Coordinator District since
2007
Cahill, Daniel Facilities Planning & [Groundskeeper 6/30/25 Retirement
Services Gardener I Served the
District since
2001
Crawford, Gary Facilities Planning & |Groundskeeper 6/30/25 Retirement
Services Gardener I Served the
District since
2011
Green Jr., Lester Facilities Planning & |Utility Worker 6/30/25 Retirement
Services Served the

District since
2013




45

46

47

48

49

50

51

Green, Lester A Facilities Planning & |[Skilled Trades 6/30/25 Retirement
Services Assistant Served the
District since
1999
Harris, Ricky Facilities Planning & [Custodian 6/30/25 Retirement
Services Served the
District since
1993
Juarez, Carmelo Facilities Planning & [Groundskeeper 6/30/25 Retirement
Services Gardener I Served the
District since
2001
Lee, Wayne Facilities Planning & |Skilled Trades 6/30/25 Retirement
Services Worker Served the
District since
2020
Loeza, Susana Reyes Facilities Planning & |[Custodian 6/30/25 Retirement
Services Served the
District since
2011
Luna, Refugio Facilities Planning & [Welder 6/30/25 Retirement
Services Served the
District since
1990
Macareno, Jimmy Facilities Planning & |Painter 6/30/25 Retirement
Services Served the

District since
1980




52

53

54

55

56

57

58

Marselle, Steve Facilities Planning & |Carpenter 6/30/25 Retirement
Services Served the
District since
2011
Martinez, Silvia Facilities Planning & |[Custodian 6/30/25 Retirement
Services Served the
District since
2001
McNeill, Robert Facilities Planning & |Electrician 6/30/25 Retirement
Services Served the
District since
2013
Riley, Donald Facilities Planning & |Custodian 6/30/25 Retirement
Services Served the
District since
1992
Valencia, David Facilities Planning & |Painter 6/30/25 Retirement
Services Served the
District since
2012
Wakimoto, Masato Facilities Planning & [Plumber 6/30/25 Retirement
Services Served the
District since
2019
Corrales, Cristina Financial Aid Financial Aid 6/30/25 Retirement
Assistant Served the

District since
1998




59

60

61

62

63

64

65

Legier, Kimberly

Financial Aid

Financial Aid Advisor

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
1997

Mancia, Jose L.

Financial Aid

Financial Aid Advisor

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
1997

Bailey, Kenner

Fine Arts

Piano Accompanist

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
2002

Root, Jerrold

Fine Arts

Stage Manager

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
1989

Castillo, Judy

Fiscal Services

Accounting Assistant
II

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
2001

Cottle, Kathleen

Fiscal Services

Administrative
Assistant II

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
2016

Marshal, Nanette

Fiscal Services

Accounting Assistant
III

6/30/25

Retirement
Served the
District since
1989




66

67

68

69

70

71

72

Rushin-Sorunke, Portia Fiscal Services Administrative 6/30/25 Retirement
Assistant II Served the
District since
2017
Maekawa, Christine Health Center Student Health 6/30/25 Retirement
Services Technician Served the
District since
1998
Bynum, Michele Humanities Administrative 12/30/24 Retirement
Assistant II Served the
District since
2017
Collett, Robin Industry & Senior Clerical 6/30/25 Retirement
Technology Assistant Served the
District since
1974
Cooper, Michael Industry & Toolroom 6/30/25 Retirement
Technology Instructional Served the
Equipment District since
Technician 2019
Ashley, Kim Information User Support 6/30/25 Retirement
Technology Services |Technician Served the
District since
1981
Baldwin, Bruce Information Computer Systems 6/30/25 Retirement
Technology Services |Support Technician Served the

District since
1999




73

74

75

76

77

78

79

Kimball, Sheryl Information Information Systems |6/30/25 Retirement
Technology Services |Technical Specialist Served the
District since
1984
Medina, Christobal Information Telecommuni- 12/30/24 Retirement
Technology Services |cations Technician Served the
District since
2015
Morrow, Kimberly Library and Learning |Library and Learning [6/30/25 Retirement
Resources Resources Technician Served the
I District since
1998
Pelayo, Laurie Library and Learning |Library and Learning 6/30/25|Retirement
Resources Resources Specialist Served the
District since
1984
Penn, Charrissa Library and Learning [Library and Learning 6/30/25|Retirement
Resources Resources Technician Served the
II District since
2020
Whiting, Michele Library and Learning |Library and Learning [6/30/25 Retirement
Resources Resources Specialist Served the
District since
1999
Velez, Lilia Marketing and Printing Services 6/30/25 Retirement
Communica- tions Specialist Served the

District since
1992




80

81

82

83

84

85

86

Villarruel, Ricardo Marketing and Senior Printing 6/30/25 Retirement
Communica- tions Services Specialist Served the
District since
1987
Ohara, Linda Natural Sciences Laboratory 6/30/25 Retirement
Technician II Served the
District since
2007
Santiago, Mariam Natural Sciences Administrative 6/30/25 Retirement
Assistant II Served the
District since
2000
Kyte, Deborah Nursing/ Health Administrative 6/30/25 Retirement
Sciences & Athletics |Assistant II Served the
District since
2008
Dewitt, Stephanie Procurement Buyer 12/30/24 Retirement
Services Served the
District since
2020
Thorsen, Steven Procurement Buyer 6/30/25 Retirement
Services Served the
District since
1988
Bailey, Enadine Veterans Center Student Services 6/30/25 Retirement
Specialist Served the

District since
2008
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