SERP PERSONNEL ACTIONS

ADMINISTRATOR

	NAME	DIVISION	POSITION	EFFECTIVE DATE(S)	ACTION
1	Suppelsa, Robert	Administrative Services	Vice President Administrative Services	12/30/24	Retirement Served the District since 2022
2	Bourlier, Julie	Bookstore	Director, Bookstore	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2007
3	Rapp, Virginia	Business Education	Dean	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2000
4	Van Buren, Starleen	Community Advancement	Director, Small Business Services	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2008
5	Brobst, Robert	Facilities Planning & Services	Assistant Director, Facilities Planning & Services	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2013

6	Cox, Walter	Fine Arts	Associate Dean, Fine Arts	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2015
7	Christophersen, Rick	Fine Arts/ Center for the Arts	Director, Center for the Arts	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2015
8	Guess, Melissa	Fiscal Services	Director, Accounting	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2013
9	Gonzales, David	Industry & Technology	Dean	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2018

SUPERVISOR

10	Blada, Michael	Facilities Planning & Services	Facilities Services Supervisor	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2007
11	Clifford, Michael	Facilities Planning & Services	Facilities Systems Supervisor	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2012

12	Riser, Barbara	Fine Arts	Theatre Manager	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1987
COI	NFIDENTIAL				
13	McCoy, Roxanne	Human Resources	Assistant to the Vice President	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1992
ACA	ADEMIC				
14	Crossman, Diana	Behavioral & Social Sciences	FT Faculty	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1986
15	Verge, Arthur	Behavioral & Social Sciences	FT Faculty	12/30/24	Retirement Served the District since 1989
16	Wells, Rex	Behavioral & Social Sciences	FT Faculty	12/30/24	Retirement Served the District since 2005
17	Dellaca, Roger	Business Education	FT Faculty	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2022

18	Jeffries, Christine	Counseling & Student Success	Counselor	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1992
19	Kroll, Cheryl	Counseling & Student Success	Counselor	12/30/24	Retirement Served the District since 1993
20	Mc Millin, Russell	Fine Arts	FT Faculty	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2002
21	Micallef, Andrea	Fine Arts	FT Faculty	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2005
22	Nachef, Joanna	Fine Arts	FT Faculty	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1996
23	O'Brien, Kevin	Fine Arts	FT Faculty	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2000
24	Huben, Kevin	Health Sciences & Athletics	FT Faculty	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1997

25	Lofgren, Dean	Health Sciences & Athletics	FT Faculty	12/30/24	Retirement Served the District since 1990
26	Class, Alicia	Humanities	FT Faculty	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1998
27	Gates, Suzanne	Humanities	FT Faculty	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1998
28	Singhal, Satish	Mathematical Sciences	FT Faculty	12/30/24	Retirement Served the District since 2014
29	Herzig, Charles	Natural Sciences	FT Faculty	12/30/24	Retirement Served the District since 1999
30	Palos, Teresa	Natural Sciences	FT Faculty	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2004
31	Shibao, Robert	Natural Sciences	FT Faculty	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1996

CLASSIFIED

32	Denton, Adriana	Admissions & Records	Admissions & Records Technician I	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1985
33	Pantaleo, Donna	Admissions & Records	Admissions & Records Technician I	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1981
34	Peterson, Brenda	Admissions & Records	Admissions & Records Specialist	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2014
35	Gallardo, Sonia	Bookstore	Administrative Assistant I	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1998
36	Papetti, Patrick	Bookstore	Buyer	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1998
37	Linka, Laurene	Business Education	Senior clerical Assistant	12/30/24	Retirement Served the District since 2012

38	Morford, Linda	Business Education	Instructional Associate	12/30/24	Retirement Served the District since 2018
39	Vital, Maricela	Community Advancement	Administrative Assistant I	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2008
40	Eskridge, Mary	Counseling & Student Success	Clerical Assistant	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2005
41	Thomas, Sharilyn	EOPS	CalWORKs Case Management/ Services Coordinator	12/30/24	Retirement Served the District since 2007
42	Cahill, Daniel	Facilities Planning & Services	Groundskeeper Gardener I	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2001
43	Crawford, Gary	Facilities Planning & Services	Groundskeeper Gardener I	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2011
44	Green Jr., Lester	Facilities Planning & Services	Utility Worker	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2013

45	Green, Lester A	Facilities Planning & Services	Skilled Trades Assistant	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1999
46	Harris, Ricky	Facilities Planning & Services	Custodian	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1993
47	Juarez, Carmelo	Facilities Planning & Services	Groundskeeper Gardener I	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2001
48	Lee, Wayne	Facilities Planning & Services	Skilled Trades Worker	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2020
49	Loeza, Susana Reyes	Facilities Planning & Services	Custodian	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2011
50	Luna, Refugio	Facilities Planning & Services	Welder	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1990
51	Macareno, Jimmy	Facilities Planning & Services	Painter	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1980

52	Marselle, Steve	Facilities Planning & Services	Carpenter	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2011
53	Martinez, Silvia	Facilities Planning & Services	Custodian	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2001
54	McNeill, Robert	Facilities Planning & Services	Electrician	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2013
55	Riley, Donald	Facilities Planning & Services	Custodian	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1992
56	Valencia, David	Facilities Planning & Services	Painter	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2012
57	Wakimoto, Masato	Facilities Planning & Services	Plumber	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2019
58	Corrales, Cristina	Financial Aid	Financial Aid Assistant	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1998

59	Legier, Kimberly	Financial Aid	Financial Aid Advisor	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1997
60	Mancia, Jose L.	Financial Aid	Financial Aid Advisor	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1997
61	Bailey, Kenner	Fine Arts	Piano Accompanist	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2002
62	Root, Jerrold	Fine Arts	Stage Manager	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1989
63	Castillo, Judy	Fiscal Services	Accounting Assistant II	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2001
64	Cottle, Kathleen	Fiscal Services	Administrative Assistant II	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2016
65	Marshal, Nanette	Fiscal Services	Accounting Assistant III	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1989

66	Rushin-Sorunke, Portia	Fiscal Services	Administrative Assistant II	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2017
67	Maekawa, Christine	Health Center	Student Health Services Technician	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1998
68	Bynum, Michele	Humanities	Administrative Assistant II	12/30/24	Retirement Served the District since 2017
69	Collett, Robin	Industry & Technology	Senior Clerical Assistant	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1974
70	Cooper, Michael	Industry & Technology	Toolroom Instructional Equipment Technician	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2019
71	Ashley, Kim	Information Technology Services	User Support Technician	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1981
72	Baldwin, Bruce	Information Technology Services	Computer Systems Support Technician	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1999

73	Kimball, Sheryl	Information Technology Services	Information Systems Technical Specialist	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1984
74	Medina, Christobal	Information Technology Services	Telecommuni- cations Technician	12/30/24	Retirement Served the District since 2015
75	Morrow, Kimberly	Library and Learning Resources	Library and Learning Resources Technician I	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1998
76	Pelayo, Laurie	Library and Learning Resources	Library and Learning Resources Specialist	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1984
77	Penn, Charrissa	Library and Learning Resources	Library and Learning Resources Technician II	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2020
78	Whiting, Michele	Library and Learning Resources	Library and Learning Resources Specialist	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1999
79	Velez, Lilia	Marketing and Communica- tions	Printing Services Specialist	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1992

80	Villarruel, Ricardo	Marketing and Communica- tions	Senior Printing Services Specialist	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1987
81	Ohara, Linda	Natural Sciences	Laboratory Technician II	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2007
82	Santiago, Mariam	Natural Sciences	Administrative Assistant II	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2000
83	Kyte, Deborah	Nursing/ Health Sciences & Athletics	Administrative Assistant II	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2008
84	Dewitt, Stephanie	Procurement Services	Buyer	12/30/24	Retirement Served the District since 2020
85	Thorsen, Steven	Procurement Services	Buyer	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 1988
86	Bailey, Enadine	Veterans Center	Student Services Specialist	6/30/25	Retirement Served the District since 2008

Board of Trustees Agenda/Human Resources - December 16, 2024

Page 10 Of 10

-				

ļ				